

GAHC010003992026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/364/2026

ANOWAR HUSSAIN
SON OF LATE MANAR ALI, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- PANIGAON, P.O.
PANIGAON, P.S. BELSOR, DISTRICT- NALBARI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
P.W.D. (ROADS)
ASSAM
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-3.

3:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
P.W.R.D.

NALBARI DISTRICT TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION
NALBARI
ASSAM

4:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
NALBARI
P.O. AND DIST. NALBARI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R ALI, MR H A AHMED,MR. MUSTAFA HUSSAIN,N
PERVIN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, PWD

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

ORDER

Date : 27-02-2026

Ms. Baruah, learned Govt. Advocate, Assam has produced before this Court instruction received by her from the office of the District Commissioner, Nalbari wherein the District Commissioner as sought for further time to collect information to file affidavit. This Court had specifically directed the District Commissioner, Nalbari vide order dated 30-01-2026 to carry out an enquiry in the matter and submit report by way of an affidavit on/ or before 23-02-2026.

Ms. S. Baruah, shall apprise this Court, on the next date of listing, as to why the District Commissioner has not instituted enquiry in the matter in terms of the direction passed by this Court vide order dated 30-01-2026.

The petitioner, herein, is slated to proceed on superannuation on 31-03-2026 by construing the date as recorded in his service book. Accordingly, the District Commissioner, shall in writing explain before this Court as to why the enquiry was not taken forward.

Registry to list this matter again on 06-03-2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant