

GAHC010003992026



undefined

THE GAUhati HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/364/2026

ANOWAR HUSSAIN
SON OF LATE MANAR ALI, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- PANIGAON, P.O.
PANIGAON, P.S. BELSOR, DISTRICT- NALBARI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
P.W.D. (ROADS)
ASSAM
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-3.

3:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
P.W.R.D.

NALBARI DISTRICT TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION
NALBARI
ASSAM

4:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
NALBARI
P.O. AND DIST. NALBARI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R ALI, MR H A AHMED,MR. MUSTAFA HUSSAIN,N
PERVIN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, PWD

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR
ORDER

07/04/2026

Mr. R Dhar, learned Standing counsel, PWD prays that he be given a last chance to complete his instructions in the matter.

Mr. R Ali, learned counsel for the petitioner has expressed his urgency in the matter.

However, considering the prayer of Mr. R Dhar, learned Standing counsel, PWD, a last opportunity is granted to the respondents to bring on record their stand.

In the event, the stand is not so brought on record by the next date of listing, by the respondent PWD, this Court would proceed to consider the issue arising in the present writ petition, basing on the materials already available on record.

Registry to list this matter again on **06.05.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant